

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
HON. SHARRON E. ANGLE, *et al.*,\*

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,\*

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE  
Washington D.C. 20002

ERIK S. JAFFE  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008

JEFFREY A. DICKERSON  
9655 Gateway  
Reno, NV 89511

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Claremont Institute Center  
For Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University  
School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2587

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\* See page iii for full list of parties.

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. This Case Involves Important Questions Under the Republican Guaranty Clause of Article IV and the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment That Have Not Been, But Should Be, Addressed by this Court. ....	12
A. Whether the Failure of State Officials To Comply With Structural Commands of Their State Constitution Gives Rise to a Justiciable Republican Guaranty Clause Claim Should Be Addressed by this Court. ....	12
B. Whether Federal Constitutional Guarantees of Equal Protection and Due Process Check Unlawful Action by State Legislatures Purportedly Authorized by State Courts Is Also An Issue Worthy of this Court’s Review. ....	14

- II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding that the Nevada Legislature’s Compliance With the Two-Third Vote Requirement On *Another* Tax Bill Rendered Moot Petitioners’ Equitable Claims Seeking To Prevent Future Likely Violations of the Nevada Constitution Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent and In Conflict With Decisions of the First and Seventh Circuits..... 17
  - A. A Government’s Voluntary Cessation of Illegal Conduct Does Not Render a Case Moot Where the Government Remain Free to Repeat the Illegal Conduct. .... 17
  - B. Even if Respondents’ Subsequent Approval of SB-8 Rendered Petitioners’ Equitable Claims Moot, the Ninth Circuit Still Had Jurisdiction Because Respondents’ Actions Are Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review. .... 20
- III. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding that Petitioners’ Did Not Have a Cognizable Injury from Vote Dilution Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent and in Conflict with Decisions of Several Circuit Courts..... 22
  - A. The fact that an unlawfully “passed” bill does not ultimately take effect does not negate vote dilution injury. .... 22
  - B. The Ninth Circuit’s holding has far -reaching consequences..... 25
  - C. The Ninth Circuit’s holding also failed to recognize cognizable injuries of the non-Legislator Petitioners that have been recognized by this Court and other circuit courts. .... 26

D. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal To Treat As an Actionable Harm Undisputed Evidence that the Unlawful Vote Dilution Altered the Legislative Dynamic Is in Conflict with Decisions of the D.C. Circuit.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A: Ninth Circuit Opinion .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Denial of Prelim. Inj. Pending Appeal .....	6a
APPENDIX C: District Court Opinion .....	7a
APPENDIX D: Minute Order.....	15a
APPENDIX E: Temporary Restraining Order .....	18a
APPENDIX F: Order Denying Petition for Reh'g.....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	23
<i>AVX Corp. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Becker v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Boise City Irrig. &amp; Land Co. v. Clark</i> , 131 F. 415 (9th Cir. 1904).....	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia, South Carolina</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	15
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	14, 27, 28
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	23
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Coalition for Sensible and Humane Solutions v. Wamser</i> , 771 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1985).....	26



<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	passim
<i>Conway v. Searles</i> , 954 F. Supp. 756 (D. Vt. 1997) .....	23, 25
<i>Creel v. Freeman</i> , 531 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Deer Park Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Harris Cty, Appraisal Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>District of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	passim
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 364 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2004 WL 2058940 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2004) (No. 03-1696).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	26
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	27
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nevada</i> , 71 P.3d 1269 (Nev. 2003) (“ <i>Guinn I</i> ”), <i>reh’g denied</i> <i>and opinion clarified</i> , 76 P.3d 22 (Nev. 2003) (“ <i>Guinn II</i> ”), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Angle v. Guinn</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1662 (March 22, 2004).....	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Pangelinan</i> , 276 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	28

<i>Johnson v. F.C.C.</i> , 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	17
<i>Locklear v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	26
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	12
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	26
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	20
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3rd Cir. 1996); .....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	15
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Penny Saver Publ'ns, Inc. v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir.1990).....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	19
<i>Rea v. Matteucci</i> , 121 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26

<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	23, 25
<i>Roe v. State of Ala. By and Through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 414-17 (1923) .....	passim
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 755 N.E.2d 842 (N.Y. 2001) .....	24
<i>Skaggs v. Carle</i> , 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23, 26
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	20
<i>State ex. Rel. Huddleston v. Sawyer</i> , 932 P.2d 1145 (Ore. 1997).....	13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Abilene</i> , 265 U.S. 274 (1924) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915). .....	27
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	26
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	19
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963); .....	23

### Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 8, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	8
Child Labor Amendment, 43 Stat. 670 .....	25
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(2).....	passim
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(3).....	4, 5
Nev. Const. Art. 5, § 9.....	6
Nev. Const. Art. 9, § 2(1).....	4
Nev. Const. Art. 11, § 2.....	5, 7
Nev. Const. Art. 11, § 6.....	5, 7
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 2(4).....	5
Nevada Senate Bill 5.....	10, 19
Nevada Senate Bill 6.....	passim
Nevada Senate Bill 8.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause).....	passim
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 (Republican Guaranty Clause).....	passim

### Other Authorities

Bonfield, <i>The Guarantee Clause of Article IV, Section 4: A Study in Constitutional Desuetude</i> , 46 MINN. L. REV. 513 (1962) .....	12
J ELY, <i>DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST : A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW</i> (1980) .....	12
Mark A. Graber, “Old Wine in New Bottles: The Constitutional Status of Unconstitutional Speech,” 48 VAND. L. REV. 349 (1995).....	16
Steve Kanighe, <i>Landmark Ruling Likely to Affect Future Sessions</i> , Las Vegas Sun, July 12, 2003 at 1. Available at <a href="http://www.lasvegassun.com/sunbin/stories/sun/2003/jul/12/515333226.html">http://www.lasvegassun.com/sunbin/stories/sun/2003/jul/12/515333226.html</a> .....	18
D. Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (Jan, 1988).....	12
L. TRIBE, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (2d. ed. 1988).....	12
WALTER F. MURPHY, <i>THE NATURE OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION</i> (1989).....	15
W. WIECEK, <i>THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION</i> (1972) .....	12
